Net debt/ adjusted EBITDA, rolling 12
months 7.1 7.5 8.2 8.5 8.7 9.0

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–3/2024

25 (35)

Restated financial information for Q1/2023

On 20 June 2023, YIT published restated financial information for 2022 and Q1/2023 reflecting the new organisational structure.
YIT has simplified its organisational structure as part of the transformation program. The new organisation, effective from 1 April
2023, consists of three business segments: Housing, Business Premises, and Infrastructure. The operations in the former
Property Development segment have been allocated to the other segments and Group Functions. As a result, YIT has restated
the financial information for 2022 and for Q1/2023.

Adjustment to presentation of consolidated cash flow statement

YIT has adjusted the presentation of consolidated cash flow statement between net cash used in investing activities and net
cash used in financing activities. Change in interest-bearing receivables, previously presented in net cash used in financing
activities, is now presented in net cash used in investing activities. The table below presents the adjustments for Q1-Q3/2023.

EUR million
1-3/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-3/23 1-6/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-6/23 1-9/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-9/23

Net cash used in
investing
activities -1 -5 -7 0 -5 -5 -1 -4 -5
Net cash used in
financing
activities 79 5 84 85 5 90 89 4 93

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–3/2024

26 (35)

Segment information

Segment financial information

1–3/24

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 169 169 85 -11 412

Revenue from external customers 163 169 81 — 412

Revenue Group internal 7 1 4 -11 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1 -1 -2 -2 -5

Operating profit -4 -11 11 -4 -8

Operating profit margin, %  -2.6 -6.5 13.4 -2.0

Adjusting items — — -11 5 -6

Adjusted operating profit -4 -11 1 1 -14

Adjusted operating profit margin, % -2.6 -6.5 0.7 -3.4

1–3/23

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 194 161 109 -8 455

Revenue from external customers 194 160 102 -1 455

Revenue Group internal — — 7 -7 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1 -1 -2 -2 -7

Operating profit 4 -7 1 -4 -7

Operating profit margin, % 1.9 -4.3 0.6 -1.6

Adjusting items — — — 4 4

Adjusted operating profit 4 -7 1 0 -3

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 1.9 -4.3 0.6 -0.7

1–12/23

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 912 843 437 -30 2,163

Revenue from external customers 912 844 409 -3 2,163

Revenue Group internal — -1 28 -28 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -4 -6 -10 -10 -29

Operating profit 32 -2 45 -24 51

Operating profit margin, % 3.5 -0.2 10.3 2.4

Adjusting items — 1 -31 20 -10

Adjusted operating profit 32 0 14 -5 41

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 3.5 0.0 3.3 1.9

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–3/2024

27 (35)

Capital employed by segments

EUR million
3/24 3/23 12/23

Housing 1,067 1,064 1,054

Business Premises 258 297 247

Infrastructure 5 56 36

Other Items 262 256 266

Capital employed, segments total 1,591 1,672 1,603

Reconciliation* — — 15